24

12. Financial instruments
(a) Interest rate risk

The following table sets out the carrying amount, by maturity, of the financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk:

30 June 2016 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2015 30 June 2016 30 June 2015

(i) Financial assets $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash 85,008 95,321 - - - - - -

Short term deposits 773,662 887,457 - - - - - -

Short term investments - - 2,000,167 2,000,000 - - - -

(ii) Financial liabilities

Finance lease - - 14,104 13,185 32,472 46,576 - -

Floating interest rate
Financial Instruments

Fixed interest rate maturing in:

1 year or less Over 1 to 5 years More than 5 years

All other financial assets and financial liabilities are non-interest bearing.

GOLF AUSTRALIA Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2016

 25

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

30 June 2016 100bp increase 100bp decrease
$ $

Variable rate instruments 8,587 (8,587)
Cash flow sensitivity 8,587 (8,587)

30 June 2015
Variable rate instruments 9,828 (9,828)
Cash flow sensitivity 9,828 (9,828)

Profit or Loss

(b) Fair values

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximates the carrying amount as shown in the
Statement of Financial Position.

13. Key management personnel disclosures
(a)  Directors

The following persons were members of the Board of Golf Australia during the financial year and up to
the date of the annual report.

Chairman – non-executive

John Hopkins – Remained in office from the start of the financial year until the date of this report.

Directors – non-executive

Robert Crosby – Remained in office from the start of the financial year until the date of this report.